

No. 16-257

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
DAX HAWKINS, PETITIONER

v.

JEFFREY WOODS, WARDEN

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Raina Korbakis
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
I. Contrary to Hawkins' argument, the state court considered Hawkins' affidavit in denying a remand.....	10
II. Contrary to Hawkins, for the decision at issue the court of appeals correctly hypothesized reasons that the state court could have had for discounting Hawkins' affidavit where the state court's decision was unexplained.	15
III. Even on de novo review Hawkins cannot meet his heavy burden of establishing that his trial counsel was constitutionally ineffective where the trial record either belies his claims or fails to support or corroborate them.	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	21
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	17
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	18, 20
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12, 15, 16
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	22
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088, 1094 (2013)	12
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	19
<i>Marion v. Woods</i> , — F. App'x —, 2016 WL 4698278 (6th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016)	13
<i>Nali v. Phillips</i> , 681 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	18
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 443 Mich. 1 (1993)	13

<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 454 Mich. 145 (1997)	13
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 2013 WL 1500886 (Mich. Ct. App. April 11, 2013).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 21
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	12
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 et seq	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	17
